

No. 15-861

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STUDENT AID FUNDS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

BRYANA BIBLE, individually
and on behalf of the proposed class,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL COUNCIL OF HIGHER
EDUCATION LOAN PROGRAMS, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER UNITED STUDENT AID
FUNDS, INC.'S PETITION FOR
A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Of Counsel

SHELDON REPP
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF
HIGHER EDUCATION
RESOURCES
1100 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 822-2106
srepp@ncher.us

JOSEPH P. ESPOSITO
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM E. POTTS, JR.
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 955-1500
jesposito@hunton.com

*Counsel for National Council
of Higher Education Loan
Programs, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. NCHER’s Members Have A Compelling Need For This Court To Address The Appropriate Scope Of <i>Auer</i> Deference	5
II. The Higher Education Act, DOE’s Reg- ulations And DOE-Mandated Loan Documents All Authorize The Assess- ment Of Collection Costs On Defaulted Loans, Regardless Of Whether Or When The Loans Become Subject To Rehabil- itation Agreements	7
III. DOE Requires That Guaranty Agencies Be Audited Pursuant To Office Of Management And Budget Criteria That Recognize The Guaranty Agencies’ Right To Assess Collection Costs On Defaulted Loans, Regardless Of Whether Or When The Loans Become Subject To Rehabil- itation Agreements	10
IV. DOE Has Acquiesced For Years In The Assessment Of Collection Costs On All Defaulted Loans Subject To Rehabilita- tion Agreements, Regardless Of When The Rehabilitation Agreements Were Executed.....	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bible v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 799 F.3d 633 (7th Cir.), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 807 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2015).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Bible v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2015) (Easter- brook, J., concurring in the denial of rehearing en banc)	3
<i>Bible v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-CV-00575-TWP, 2014 WL 1048 807 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 14, 2014)	10
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	4, 15
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	4
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm'n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	4
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	4
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> (Higher Education Act)	
20 U.S.C. § 1078-6 (2014)	7, 8
20 U.S.C. § 1078-6 (2009)	7, 8
20 U.S.C. § 1091a (2008)	7
Joint Resolution, Pub. L. 113-67, 127 Stat. 1165 (2013).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

REGULATIONS	Page(s)
2 C.F.R. Pt. 200, App. XI.....	10
34 C.F.R. § 682.405	7, 8, 9, 12
34 C.F.R. § 682.410	6, 8, 10, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of the Appellant and Reversal, <i>Bible v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 799 F.3d 633 (7th Cir.), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 807 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2015) (No. 14–1806), ECF No. 34.....	2
Dear Colleague Letter GEN-15-14, July 10, 2015, <i>Subject: Repayment Agreements and Liability for Collection Costs on Federal Family Education Loan Program (FFELP) Loans</i> , https://www.ifap.ed.gov/dpcletters/GEN1514.html	3
<i>Federal Student Aid Portfolio Summary</i> , https://studentaid.ed.gov/sa/about/data-center/student/portfolio	1
<i>OMB Circular A-133 Compliance Supplement 2015</i> , https://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/circulars/a133_compliance_supplement_2015	11, 12, 13
<i>The Mission and Structure of the Office of Management and Budget</i> , https://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/organization_mission/	11
